' pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

MOV S o I0iE

Mr. Eddy J. Inzana, CEO/President
Guardian Elder Care at Tyrone |, LLC
8796 Route 219, P.O. Box 240
Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824

RE: Epworth Heaithcare and Rehabilitation Center
925 South Lincoln Avenue
Tyrone, Pennsylvania 16686
License #: 328420

Dear Mr. Inzana:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
September 27, 2016 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were. found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

ueline L. Rowe
Director

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 831 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs.state.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2660 Paga1of8

FOH Kame: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

License Humber: 32842

Addrese: 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE, TYRONE, PA 16EBE County: Blalr

Raglom CENTRAL

Administrator: Melisaa Malerhofier

Legal Entity Name: GUARDIAN ELDER CAREATTYRONE! £1C

Legat Ensily Addrass: B798 ROUTE 218 PO BOX 240, BROCKWAY, PA 15624

Certificate(s) of Gecupancy
c2LP
08/08/2002
Lebor and Industry

Statfing Hours
Resident Suppert: 0 ' Total Datly Staff; 50
BHA Docket Number: Notfes: Unannounced

Waklng Stafl; 38

Type of inspection: Full

Reason{s} for Inspactionis}
Renawal, Ingldent

On-Slte inspections Dates and Depariment Represantatives On-Slte
0a/27/2018: Showsrs, Michazsl; Bomberger, Cybit

Off.Slte Inspection Dates and Inspsciors, if Appiicable

Other Detalfs

Paritat or Full Triggers Randon Ingdioaters:

Hezldont Demopraphic Data as of Inepaction Dales

ticensed Capacity: 54 Number of Residenis who!

Number of Residonts Served: 36 Recaive Supplemental Security incoms: 0

Hecured Dementin Care Uait ik Home: Yog Arg €0 Yoara of Age or Older: 38
Have Manta! lliness: 1

Have an Intellactus) Disability: 0

Aron: Mampry Care
Secured Damentia Unit Caps-ity, If Applicabla; 12
Number of Residents Servad In Bacured Dementia Care Unit, Have 8 Mobility Need: 14
Happiicable: 11

Have 2 Physical Disabfiity: O
Numbsr of Curmnt Hosploe Resldents: 4

Numbaer of Hoaploe Rosldants in past year: 10
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Violation Report: 32842~ 05/2772016 - Showers, Michael
BPCH Nama: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION GENTER

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.88(b) - Hot water temparalure in areas accessible to the resident may nof exceed 120°F,

Za, PESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On September 27, 2016 at 3 pm, the following hot water temperaturas were measurad in bathroams within the secure demantla care

unit;

- Roam 110 vanity sink hot water temperature measured 127 degraes Fahrenhsit
~ Room 109 vanlty sink hot water lempevaiurs measurad 126 degrees Fahrenheit
- Room 108 vanly sink hot water {emperature measured 127 degrees Fahrenheit

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POGC) (Attach pages as necespacy. Remember that you must sign and date any atinched pages.)
Include steps fo coreat the viclation destribed shove and steps lo pravent a similar violatlon from ocsuring agaln, If steps cannof be complated

immodiately, Inciude dater by which the steps wif be complaled.

LTRSS Ygdhohial 1S impadond becons< e prtecks
(LS ottt s oo acciolertol Scmoumg‘

2.7 This fuglaskion Wes ‘/‘ibia-rl—'e;_rfnk Cec e Woler Mmps
i~ roms 106, 100, 10 tagre i~ el end o F 1200 ¥,
Do woeS Ao b ooy uShey dunp en o e
gim; a«ot—-é—gu mlg (agd,wmsz.;-
s Aven ML’S 108’ daenps b“}g MMaoardenonCe -

! Potmin i Stvet e Wil oA vy noindbenasco o enSuae
e ppaAidenitse 18 by dene. 08 Staleo cleovL.
kH/\i-S’ WMKL{ G & TV, 5 —4‘(15\_% ANSlre L. W\DWMLK

ITA
! -,_,ZS GJM‘PLWL“

Repeat Violation: No Dzte{s) of Pravious Viclatlon(s):

Signeture of Legal Enflty Representativa _ . )
ipad RYPaoa) (UL esalV \oouwdg i
R

Printed Name and THies of Legal Entity Repragentative Date
{Regulred on EVERY Pagsl  {\\ e iSva VO erban(ig2 fofuiil

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE|

Tha above plan of corection |s approved as of _!.6..[!_11;.[(_’— Plan of cormection implomentation status as of /4 / £3 / [6
{Dﬂtﬂ; ""W

g Fully Implemanted
D Partially implamented - Adequate Progress
[:] Parflally Implemaniod - inadequals Progress

[ ] Notimplementad

The above plan of comecion was epproved by
(Initlals)
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Vicizilon Report: 32842~ 0B/37R076 - Sﬁawem Michasl
PCH Name: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND- REHABFLTFATtON CENTER

& LI

1. REGULA’I’IDN 55 Pa.Code 52600
2600.187(e) - A medication record shall be kept {o im:iude the following for each resident for vmum medicatlons are

administered:
{1) Reslden{s nama.

{2} Drug aliergles.

(3) Name of medication.

(4} Strength,

(8) Dosage form.

{8) Doss.

{7) Routa of administration.
{8) Frequency of edministration,

{9) Administration ines,

{10)" Duration of therapy, if applicable.

(11} Special precautions, If applicable.

(12) Diagnosls or purpose for the medication, including pro re nafa (PRN).

(13} Date and tims of madigatlon administration,
{14) Name and initials of the z,Eaff person administering the medicatian

2 e

2a. DESCRIPTION OF UiGLATIGN
The Medication Administration Record {MAR)} for Resldent #1 dees nol héve a diagnosis or purposeisted for tha prescribed Ranilidine

300 mg.
A medication card of gensrie stool soflener (Coface 100 mg.} pras,cnbed for Resldent #1 was stored In the medleatfon eart. This
medacaﬂon wag niot fistod on the rssh:ien%‘s MAR. .

Tha Medication Administraclon Rscard {MAR) for Resldent # 3 doss not have a diagnosls or purpose listed for the prescribed Serraline
50 mg.

4

3, PLAH OF CORRECTIGN {POG) (Attach prges a8 necesssry, Remember thet you must sign énd date any atteched pages.)
Include sleps o comact the viclalion describad abova and sfaps {o pravent a similar vicialfon from securring again. if steps cannot ba completed

immadiately, includa dateg by which fhe slops will be complatad.
LTS Fegdeden 1S inpationd Decouse ' ensuces dhe
ol f 1S able o drccdd Gin rueok Coh onsS e

[

noeme's . )
CAS} Ok TCl VLS onol ~50 enSLL. Ot nedh Cach hS or-C
oc MMin S ol AS prescribeot.

SThis cesuiaon WAO Vi lod o Betosnse Wes (e,

aW\,tSSi g{ S8 --PLY YQMEO\M”P% Qmi’i‘\d-sf\-l- 2500
D st 3 ﬁ—cf’—i*r‘ol.\m Sy w»trwcz& MSST g Hiaygresi D aner
ChlRte, | 0oy FoC Vg ot Sb( LS Stived in mned (0 Buk mot an Mg
Reapuaat Violstion: No Date(s} of Pravious Violation(s):

SBignature of Legat Entity Representative

Reqglred on EV, el A\ SYVY7Y mﬁ-l—u'-w{x_,

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date

{Requlred on EVERY Pape) mu_l’gga mm‘! Wt lb{ H/((p

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

Tha above plan of corraction Is approved as of b ‘ﬂ b Plan of correclion implementation slatus as of /0 , 3 ! A
(Dﬁtﬂ) -—W
3
[ ] Fuly implemented
El Partially Implamented - Adequate Prograss
The ahove plen of eoractlon was epproved by S D Parlially Implemaniod - inadaguate Prograss
{Iriftals}
[C] Notimplamentad
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Violation Repori: 32842 - 0Bf2772016 - Showers, Michas)
PCH Name; EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,llode 520600

2600.225(c) - The resldent shall have additional assessments as follows:
(1} Annusally.
{2) If the candition of the residant significantly changes prior to the annual assessment,
{8) At tha request of the Depariment upon cause o beliave that an update Is required,

Za, DESCRIPTION OF VIGLATION

The reskdent assessment and suppor phan for Resident #2, dated 08/10/2018, directs stafflo perform 18 minute checks on the
resident for behaviorz, Thera Is no information documanted In the assassmant that ldentfies the sexually acting out behaviors of
Resident 2 that required the need for this helghlenad leval of supension,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC} (Attach pages 2= necessary. Remember that you must sign and date eny attsched peges,)

Include sfeps fo comec! the Wiskstion descrived above end sleps fo pravent a slmfier violation from ocourting egein, i slaps cannot bs complefed
Immedialely, include dates by which the slops wilf bg completad.

I Lasstiea 1S Vpordand Decdasse th QALS Yt heme
L—H a’;‘;fst_aitsa- Compfihnensive Orebile 04 a CeSicest'S Nl
Ot mervesS 08 Hae basis Fv dnae plan —o it dho s
NS,

ThisS regutaho. (36s violokid b asnde Qg Supp o+ plon
2'"@,,; resi oMt 2 olaea Bllolle areet s Slelt M'af.s
e VS onia Chnetds a\%bmssm—r-« b-:ha.\ﬂ .

st 1S Ao Sctomendolion in e GSSOS My

. , 4mwv§ Qo Out ehav ors 04 (LS dun
QW‘F'%’“‘;@%{?& dd ¢ s N ghet e o s 2t

ol ‘_SL.P,UVISIQ"\'

04 SN ol oy iws.
Lor resioud 42 has ben. Lpaaskia

Lon. ) . >.s,
T e ‘5“‘?"{3&4— £ kot D 5t dasdid SO Ll behovions,
4-\,)'\44\ {W“Plf oknc»m(r ki prgas LA leC}.w—%LSU,P‘GQq- \on

ik Signh

b -W—Q}""'PVW' CHal prse m\ub& e Jm;bb-"{;@f NMNK
M'K’dws ﬁ’“m&m& ;tmmL 7% p\mﬁb PranetsL, L

Rapeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s):
Signature of Legal Entily Reprasantative - .
Required on EVERY Pagg MWW
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entify Representative -
Reoulred on EVERY Page Wi sva W\ Aeer faGE P (/e
DEPARTMENT USE ONL’Y - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The zbave plan of comection is approved as of -@(%Lk Plan of comrection implementation status as of /f /¢ %/
4

AigY
D Fuily Implamented

z Partially Implementad - Adequate Progress
The sbove plan of correction was approved by %& g [:] Partially Implemantad - Inadequate Progresy
Iniflals}

5. This violation 0Clurd P Fo da miSS'\t-X Ao Crarntrtets

5' metm’;ﬂ.lw?;\iowﬂ\%& Gl ™ C}S{\‘ql-l-’{‘\m{ G-\g\,b_a.b.-gww(tf i«(; ri‘a TN, NN

Al ar

[] Notimplementad
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Violatlon Report: 32842 - §59/27/2076 - Showers, Michas|
PCH Nama: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2660
2600.227(d} - Each home shall document in the resident's support plan the medical, dental, vislon, hearlng, menta! health
or other behavicral care services that will be made available [o the resident, or referrals for the rasidant ‘o outsids services

if the resident's physiclan, physiclan's assistant or certifled registered nurse praclitioner, determine the necessfy of these

services,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The support plan devioped for Resident #2, 63190-291 8, was completed due fo the resident's admisslon Into hosples services,
However, the plan does not document any identifving or contact information for the Hospice provider,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION [POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you mus tign and date any nitsched pages.)
intiute sleps fo corrett the vislatlon deseribad sbove end sleps In pravent & simifar violatton from ooouring agaln, If stepe connol be complatad

imediately, includs dates by which the sleps will bo completed .
TS requdaian \S I mpatond hecamse i+ enSures “Hhat eatin
li"éﬁitd-\n—i-s Nads e Nk g HheSe NAedS Changl | ongt Kot
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- Ap,dmm'mm vielohenS [ Araghd bl Wit doe Latol o rebiosead S
enSsls Core-plionce .
Repeat Violation: No Bate(s} of Previous Violation(s):
Signaturs of Lagal EnﬁtyRspre‘_aj Hve R ¢
{Reguired on EVERY Panr) M@ m&{k’tﬁ-@"-)
Prinfed Name and Tiife of Logal Eniity Representativa ) - Dats ‘
Requlred on B AUSSa WY OLrha (2. (™A e

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

Tha above plan of earrection Is epproved esof 1612 {1b Plan of correotian Implemontation staus as of 74 éj? éé
ale)

{Dats;
D Fully Implementsg
E Partially iImplemented - Adequats Prograss

Tha abeva plan of comection was approved by D Partlally Implemented - inadeguate Progross

{Intzis)

”(S

[] Notimplemented
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Vielation Report: 32842~ §0/27/2016 - Showars, Michae}
PCH Name: EFWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.231(b) - A resldent shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physiclan's assistant or certified registered nurse

practitioner, documented on a form provided by the Depariment, within 60 days priorto admission. Documeniation shail
inciude the resldent’s dlagnosis of Aizheimer's disease or other dementla and tha niesd {or the resident to be served Ina

secured dementia care unil, .

Laan 4

A

Ze. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION . V o .
The Madical Evalisstion compleled on 018 for the fransfer of Resldent #2 into the home's secira demantia cara unit (SDCU),

dees not document a diagnosls of dementla or Alzheimer's disease. :

Ths Madlcal Evaluaiion complelad cn-zm B for Resldent #2, a rasident of the home's secure dementla care unli (SDCU), does
not document a dlagnosle of dementia or Alzheimet's disease and indicalo that Resldent #2 requires care In a secure dementia care

unit, ’

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attsched pages.}
includs staps (o corvect the viclslion described above ud steps lo provent 8 simifer violsticn from ocouning agein, If steps connat bu completad

immediately, Include detes iy wilch the sleps wif| be compleled, .
LTS reailedion 1S Impdtont becouse QAlcirale weohi CoA
{rformoscn e pS hayees d——-l-»ud;_:a th:\;l QA FresSchand's vuﬁfz
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S;:LSQMJ«'% ot ccamuled o dna Seort a-tmerdha Cove
518 Q4 Otmervh oo o Hrizhinnes’ s cnseas<

y ol rofler oS .
Ug‘\l\:&;& E&Eﬁ o~ A Plaee. 4= mmanetsc .

Repaat Violatlon: Ko Date(s) of Pravious Viclation(s}:

Signature of Legal Entity Represgntative .

{Ramuired on EVERY Pagel Y0\ { Cpacn) ViOreblo { Ha

Printed Name and Title of Lagel Enfily Representative U Date
(Reguired on EVERY Pacel ¥y ¢ i8S N0 erhsc{il (ofilie

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of comaction Iz approvad as of JO_LCJ-I;‘-Q Plan of cormaciion Implementation siatua oc of /g /(3 /1 6
{Date} ~oaw

Futly lmplemented
[T} Partially implsmentod - Adaquale Progress
] Partially Implamented - Inadaquate Progress

[T] Notimplementsd

lidor 4o Yage 64 79

Tha above plan of correction was approved by
{Initlale)
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Violation Report: 32642 - 08/27/2018 - Showers, Michae!
PCH Name: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER S, B .

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 52600 . , . - e
2600.231{c) - A wrilten cognitive preadmission screening completed In callaboration with a physician or & gerfalric
assassment feam and documented on the Department's preadmission screening form shall be completed for each
restdent within 72 hours prior fo admission to a secured dementia care unit.

2g, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION - .
Residant #3 wgs admilted to the home's secure demeniia care unit on .!201 5. The resident had a preadmission soreening
compleied on Wzms. . .

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attarh pages es necezsary, Remember that you must sign and date any stlached pages.)
Includs staps to corradt the violation deseribed shove and stops i prevenl & simitar violation from oocuring agai, If stens cannof be complatad
immadiataly, lnciude dalss by whish tha sleps will bs completed. .
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Repeat Viclation: No Dals{s) of Previous Violation{a};

Signature of Lagal Entily Represantaiive . -
Reaulred on EVERY Pags MW
Printed Name and Titla of Legal Entity Representative

<
{Required on EVERY Peps) NoLssa Y\ Oeahallg B3 (ol lw
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES BMAY NOT WRITE BFLOW THIS LINE!

Tha above plen of correction s approved as of I3 [t Plan of corraction implementation stefus as of /d é/ 3{/ ;
ta)

(Dste;

[7] Fuly Implemented

Eb ﬁf @ Partiafly Implemented - Adsquata Prograss
The ahove plan of corraction was approvad by L__] Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress
(inifials) [T] Not implamented
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Viefallon Report: 32842 - 08/27/2016 - Showers, Michae!
BCH Name: EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Cods 52600
2800.233(c) - If key-focking devices, electronic cards systems or other devices that prevent Immediale egress are used lo
fock and unlock exits, diractions for thelr operation shall ba consplouously posted near the device.

2a. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION
The directlons for the opesation of the home's locking mechanisms are not coneploususly posted near the doorg for the heme's Securs
Demantla Cara Unil.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember fhat you must sign sad date sny attached pages.)

Inciudy glepy fo correst in Vinlation desarited sbove end steps to pravent a similer vidlation fom cocuriing sgsin, ¥ sleps cannot ba complatsd
Immaclataly, include dotes by which the steps will he completed.
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Rapent Violation: No Date(s) of Provious Violation{s):

Slgnature of Legal Entity Representative

{Regyred on EVERY Pags) VT 1 st VWA iab 67 A
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Repracentative ~J
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Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction Is approved as of [ ! ém{ 1é Plan of corraction Implementation status as of /2 /13 /M
! Date!

[ Fully Implomented

[[] Partially iImplementad - Adequate Prograss
The above plan of comectios was approved by & ? % D Partially Implemsntad - Inadequate Progress
(tnifials) [ ] Notimplamentad




Page 9 of 9

Violation Report: 32842 - 0B/27/2016 - Showers, Michael
PCH Name; EPWORTH HEALTHCARE AMD REHABILITATION CENTER

1. REGULATION 35 Pa.Code §2600
2600.252 - Each resldent’s record must include the following Informalion: (1) through (26)

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resldent #3's recerd dees not eonlaln & copy of the incldent report sent to the Depariment, or any Information regarding the incident

ihal oecwrrad on 7/7/2016 when Resident #2 allegedly sexustly assauited Resident #3.

3. PLAH OF CORREGTION (POC) {Attach pages 84 nencosury, Remember that you must sign and date my sitached peges.)
fcluds staps Io correc! the vickation describud above nnd tleps fo prevent & similar violation from oucuring egeln. i sleps cannat ba complatad
Immpdlalely, inchuds dailes by which the sleps will be gomplefod, .
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Repeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Pravious Viclation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Repragentative R

{Reouired on EVERY Page) “IYh o Qe b0

Printed Nawma and Title of Lagal Entlty Reprasantative \ti Date
{Roquired on EVERY Page) WL s IV Qiesrbac (e tofuftl

DEPARTRMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]
The abave plan of carraction s cpproved esof _10// 3¢ Plan of coreation Implementation status as of /6//3 A

{Date] (Data)

g] Fully Implamented

[:] Partially Implemanted - Adequate Prograss

Tha above plan of corecilon was spproved by ﬁ! i 2 D Partially implemanted - Inadequate Progress
{Iritlais) D Not implemented






